In evaluating whether our previously issued consolidated financial statements were materially misstated, we considered the guidance in
Financial Accounting Standards Board, or FASB, Accounting Standards Codification,

1

Edgar Filing: HORIZON PHARMA, INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 5

Table of Contents

or ASC, Topic 250, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections, ASC Topic 250-10-S99-1, Assessing Materiality, and ASC Topic
250-10-S99-2, Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements. We
concluded that these misstatements were not material, individually or in the aggregate, to any of the prior reporting periods, and therefore,
amendments of previously filed reports were not required. As such, the revisions are reflected in the financial information of the applicable prior
periods and will be reflected in future filings containing such financial information.

The following table includes selected line items from our financial statements illustrating the effect of the revision:

As
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

(in thousands)
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss for the Three Months Ended

March 31, 2012
Sales discounts and allowances (384) (38) (422)
Net Sales 2,523 (38) 2,485
Cost of goods sold 2,067 (38) 2,029

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss for the Three Months Ended

June 30, 2012
Sales discounts and allowances (767) (160) (927)
Net Sales 3,841 (160) 3,681
Cost of goods sold 2,855 (160) 2,695

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss for the Three Months Ended

September 30, 2012
Sales discounts and allowances (790) (202) (992)
Net Sales 6,521 (202) 6,319
Cost of goods sold 3,810 (202) 3,608

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss for the Three Months Ended

December 31, 2012
Sales discounts and allowances (1,405) (388) (1,793)
Net Sales 6,747 (388) 6,359
Cost of goods sold 3,931 (388) 3,543

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss for the Three Months Ended

March 31, 2013
Sales discounts and allowances (1,527) (478) (2,005)
Net Sales 9,171 (478) 8,693
Cost of goods sold 4,247 (478) 3,769

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss for the Three Months Ended

June 30, 2013
Sales discounts and allowances (5,383) (1,123) (6,506)
Net Sales 12,254 (1,123) 11,131
Cost of goods sold 3,517 (1,123) 2,394

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss for the Six Months Ended

June 30, 2013
Sales discounts and allowances (6,910) (1,601) (8,511)
Net Sales 21,425 (1,601) 19,824

Edgar Filing: HORIZON PHARMA, INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 6

Cost of goods sold 7,764 (1,601) 6,163

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss for the Three Months Ended

September 30, 2013
Sales discounts and allowances (5,306) (2,106) (7,412)
Net Sales 26,218 (2,106) 24,112
Cost of goods sold 5,313 (2,106) 3,207

2

Edgar Filing: HORIZON PHARMA, INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 7

Table of Contents

As
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

(in thousands)

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss for the Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2013
Sales discounts and allowances (12,216) (3,707) (15,923)
Net Sales 47,643 (3,707) 43,936
Cost of goods sold 13,077 (3,707) 9,370
Item 1. Business

Overview

We are a specialty pharmaceutical company commercializing DUEXIS, VIMOVO and RAYOS/LODOTRA, each of which targets unmet
therapeutic needs in arthritis, pain and inflammatory diseases. We developed DUEXIS and RAYOS/LODOTRA, and we acquired the U.S.
rights to VIMOVO from AstraZeneca AB, or AstraZeneca, in November 2013. Our strategy is to develop, acquire or in-license additional
innovative medicines or acquire companies where we can execute a targeted commercial approach among specific target physicians such as
primary care physicians, orthopedic surgeons and rheumatologists, while taking advantage of our commercial strengths and the infrastructure we